
Dispute Resolution Services 

       Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MNDCT, RPP 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with a tenant’s application for return of personal property and a 
Monetary Order for damages or loss under the Act, regulations or tenancy agreement. 

Both parties appeared or were represented at the hearing.  The applicant had a witness 
present at the outset of the hearing.  The witness was excluded with instruction to wait 
to be called. 

The tenant of the subject rental unit died on August 31, 2020.  The deceased tenant’s 
brother (herein referred to by initials GK) previously filed an Application for Dispute 
Resolution and on August 9, 2021 that application was dismissed, with leave, as the 
Arbitrator was unsatisfied that GK had legal authority to represent the deceased’s estate 
(file number referenced on the cover page of this decision). On July 5, 2022 GK was 
approved by the court to administer the estate of the deceased tenant.  Upon review of 
the estate grant, I am satisfied that GK had authority to make this Application for 
Dispute Resolution on behalf of the estate when it was filed on July 6, 2022.  However, 
in filing this Application for Dispute Resolution, GK identified himself as the tenant, 
which is not correct.  With consent of both parties, the style of cause was amended to 
correctly identity the applicant as being the representative of the estate in keeping with 
Residential Tenancy Policy Guideline 43:  Naming parties.  The name of the respondent 
landlord was also amended, with consent, to use the landlord’s correct and legal name. 

I explored service of hearing materials upon each other.  GK testified that he served the 
proceeding package and all of the evidence to the landlord, in person, in late July 2022.  
I noted that the evidence package provided to the Residential Tenancy Branch was 189 
pages, although the pages were not numbered or indexed.   



  Page: 2 
 
The landlord confirmed receiving a package from GK but stated the package he 
received was not as large as 189 pages.  I instructed the landlord to count the number 
of pages he received, which he did, and the landlord stated he counted 49 or 50 pages. 
 
Despite not receiving all of the evidence, the landlord indicated he wished to proceed as 
he had prepared for this hearing.  The landlord also pointed out that he had also 
received evidence from GK for the previous dispute resolution proceeding.  In 
recognition that the landlord may not have all of the evidence that is before me, I 
indicated that the relevant documents would be described during the hearing so that the 
landlord may adequately respond to them. 
 
As for the landlord’s hearing materials, the landlord testified that they were served to GK 
by a process server on October 28, 2022.  GK confirmed that to be accurate. 
 
Issue(s) to be Decided 
 

1. Is it necessary to issue an order for the landlord to return personal property? 
2. Has the applicant established an entitlement to monetary compensation from the 

landlord, as claimed? 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
The deceased tenant had been occupying a basement suite at the residential property 
since 2015 while the landlord and his wife resided in the main unit of the house.  The 
tenant was found very close to death by the landlord and the tenant’s friend (referred to 
by initials SP) in the rental unit.  An ambulance was called and the tenant was taken to 
hospital where he died a short time later. The death certificate reflects a date of death of 
August 31, 2020. 
 
Return of personal property 
 
GK asserted that the landlord stole all of the tenant’s property around the time of his 
death except for a few personal items GK picked up from the residential property in 
November 2021.  While GK was at the property to retrieve the few possessions that had 
belonged to his brother he noticed a TV stand, four mounted tires and a carpet cleaner 
in a shed that GK submits belonged to his brother.  GK indicated that he wanted to have 
these items when he filed this Application for Dispute Resolution. 
 



  Page: 3 
 
The landlord responded that these items did not belong to the tenant.  Rather, the TV 
stand was purchased by the landlord approximately 12 years ago and it was moved 
outside when he purchased a new TV stand approximately 4 years ago.  The landlord 
stated the old TV stand has been sitting outside under a tarp and although it is destined 
for the dump it has not yet been disposed of because it is too heavy to move. 
 
The landlord stated the four tires belong to his company and did not belong to the 
tenant.  The landlord pointed out that the tenant had not even driven in the last years of 
his tenancy. 
 
As for the carpet cleaner, the landlord testified that it belongs to him but that it was 
stored in the shed because it does not work well. 
 
Since the landlord was going to dispose of the TV stand and carpet cleaner anyways, 
the landlord offered these items to GK to pick up if he wants them.  GK declined the 
offer, stating they are junk. 
 
Monetary compensation 
 
In filing the Application for Dispute Resolution seeking compensation of $35000.00, GK 
merely described the basis of the claim as “see attached list”.  During the hearing, I 
confirmed with GK that he is referring to a listing of personal property that was included 
in the materials.  GK also confirmed that he valued the items on the list of exceeding 
$35000.00.   
 
The landlord stated he did not have such a listing in the materials he was served in July 
2022; however, after I described the listing the landlord stated he was familiar with the 
list as it had been served upon him for the previous dispute resolution proceeding. 
 
Below, I have reproduced the list: 
 



  Page: 4 
 

 
 
GK stated that his cousin, and witness, will corroborate the tenant had the above 
described items. 
 
Included in the tenant’s materials was a letter signed by the tenant’s cousin and witness 
on January 25, 2021.  The letter indicates that the author had helped the tenant move, 
shop and go to medical appointments.  The letter also provides for essentially the same 
items seen in GK’s listing above.  
 
I noted that there were no individual amounts listed next to each item and I asked GK 
how he arrived at a value of $35000.00.  GK stated he valued these items based on 
their market value at the time of death and although he determined the total value to 
exceed $35000.00 he limited the claim to my jurisdictional maximum of $35000.00. 
 
I noted that many of the items appeared to be used household items and likely of little 
value.  I asked GK if there were items within this list that were of greater value.  GK 
testified that within the tenant’s record collection was one album worth $30000.00. GK 
could not recall the name of the album but claims he searched on eBay and found the 
same album for sale for $30000.00.  I noted I was not in receipt of a print-out from eBay 
and GK confirmed he had not included it.  I enquired with GK if his brother carried 
special insurance on the album to which GK stated his brother did not.   
 



  Page: 5 
 
The landlord submitted that when the tenant died, the Public Guardian & Trustee (PGT) 
was contacted.  A PGT referral form was completed by the tenant’s friend SP.  The 
landlord submitted that SP was the only person he ever saw visit the tenant. 
 
On the PGT referral form, SP identified all assets as being in the rental unit and the 
rental unit was in “a terrible mess” and “bed bugs everywhere”.  On the referral form, SP 
listed GK as being the tenant’s brother and SP as being the tenant’s friend.   
 
The landlord was informed that the tenant’s brother did not want to deal with the 
tenant’s estate.  The landlord had most of the tenant’s belongings hauled away to the 
dump in November 2020 as the landlord was of the view the items were of no value 
since they were filthy and contaminated with bed bugs, with the exception of a few items 
the landlord set aside and GK retrieved in November 2021.  The landlord submitted that 
it was he who suffered financially due the circumstances.  The landlord stated he lost 
months of rent after the tenant died and the landlord had to pay to have the tenant’s 
possessions removed and the landlord incurred costs to clean and remediate the rental 
unit. 
 
On February 16, 2021 the PGT wrote a letter to the landlord, stating [name of tenant 
omitted by me for privacy purposes]: 
 



  Page: 6 
 

 
 
Included in the landlord’s evidence was a letter signed by the tenant’s friend SP on 
February 26, 2021 describing the rental unit as being in [dis]array, extremely dirty, 
contaminated with bed bugs and bed bug eggs, and smelled terribly.  SP described 
being a friend of the tenant’s since childhood and a strained relationship between the 
tenant and GK.  SP also wrote that the tenant was of little financial means and SP gave 
him money to pay rent at times and the landlord would give the tenant meals, especially 
after his health declined. 
 
Also included in the landlord’s evidence was a note purportedly written by a friend of the 
landlord who helped the landlord haul the tenant’s possessions to the dump on 
November 19, 2020.  The letter describes the rental unit as being full of garbage and a 
“mess”. 
 
I asked GK when the last time he had been to the rental unit while his brother was alive 
to which GK stated he had never been to the rental unit but that he and his brother had 
only spoken on the phone.  I asked GK if he knew of SP or had contacted SP about the 
missing items.  GK indicated he had not tried to contact SP.  GK described SP as being 



  Page: 7 
 
his brother’s “gay lover” who stole $100,000 from his parents and that the tenant and 
SP were “no angels”. 
 
In the landlord’s submission it was noted that GK had sworn an affidavit for the court 
that the tenant’s personal property had no value when GK applied for the estate grant. 
 
Below, is a portion of the Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Distribution that was 
sworn to be accurate by GK in applying for the estate grant on April 4, 2022: 
 

 
  



  Page: 8 
 
Analysis 
 
Upon consideration of everything before me, I provide the following findings and 
reasons. 
 
As the applicant, GK has the burden of proof in this case.  The burden of proof is based 
on the balance of probabilities.  It is important to note that where one party provides a 
version of events in one way, and the other party provides a version of events that are 
equally probable, the claim will fail for the party with the onus to prove their claim. 
 
Return of Personal Property 
 
Although the landlord offered to give GK the TV stand and carpet cleaner during the 
hearing, GK decline the offer. 
 
With respect to the tires, I find the disputed oral testimony as to ownership of the tires is 
insufficient to satisfy me that the tires were those of the deceased tenant. 
 
In light of the above, I dismiss the request for an order for return of personal property. 
 
Monetary compensation 
 
A party that makes an application for monetary compensation against another party has 
the burden to prove their claim.  It is up to the party who is claiming compensation to 
provide evidence to establish that compensation is due.  Awards for compensation are 
provided in section 7 and 67 of the Act, and, as provided in Residential Tenancy Policy 
Guideline 16:  Compensation for Damage or Loss it is before me to consider all of the 
following: 
 

• a party to the tenancy agreement violated the Act, regulation or tenancy 
agreement;  
• the violation resulted in damages or loss for the party making the claim;  
• the party who suffered the damages or loss can prove the amount of or value of 
the damage or loss; and  
• the party who suffered the damage or loss has acted reasonably to minimize 
that damage or loss. 

 



  Page: 9 
 
GK alleges the landlord to be in breach of the Act and regulations by either stealing the 
tenant’s personal possessions or disposing of them contrary to the abandoned property 
rules. 
 
GK submitted that the landlord was required to store the items for 60 days and advertise 
impending disposition in the newspaper before disposing of the items.  The landlord 
acknowledged disposing of most of the tenant’s personal possessions in November 
2020 as reflected in the receipts for movers and dump fees that were provided by the 
landlord.  At issue is whether the landlord improperly disposed of the tenant’s 
possessions. 
 
In this case, the landlord and the tenant’s friend SP found the tenant in the rental unit 
near death.  An ambulance was called and the tenant died shortly afterward on August 
31, 2020.  The landlord and SP contacted the PGT shortly after that and on September 
4, 2020 a referral form was completed and submitted to the PGT.  To me, these actions 
demonstrate reasonable efforts to provide aid to the tenant while he was still alive and 
to have his estate administered after his death. 
 
In the meantime, the tenant’s possessions remained in the unit and given the tenant’s 
death, no rent payments, no family member or the PGT stepping forward to take control 
of the tenant’s possessions, I find it reasonable that the landlord considered the tenant’s 
possessions to be abandoned property. 
 
As for how a landlord must deal with a tenant’s abandoned property, section 25 of the 
Residential Tenancy regulations provides as follows: 

Landlord's obligations 
25   (1)The landlord must 

(a)store the tenant's personal property in a safe place and 
manner for a period of not less than 60 days following the date of 
removal, 
(b)keep a written inventory of the property, 
(c)keep particulars of the disposition of the property for 2 years 
following the date of disposition, and 
(d)advise a tenant or a tenant's representative who requests the 
information either that the property is stored or that it has been 
disposed of. 



  Page: 10 
 

(2)Despite paragraph (1) (a), the landlord may dispose of the property in 
a commercially reasonable manner if the landlord reasonably believes 
that 

(a)the property has a total market value of less than $500, 
(b)the cost of removing, storing and selling the property 
would be more than the proceeds of its sale, or 
(c)the storage of the property would be unsanitary or 
unsafe. 

(3)A court may, on application, determine the value of the property for the 
purposes of subsection (2). 

 
[My emphasis in bold] 

 
Although GK put forth that his brother’s assets had a market value of over $35000.00 at 
the time of death, GK did not provide evidence to corroborate the value, especially the 
one asset (the record album) that had a value of $30000.00 alone.  In contrast, I find 
there is preponderance of evidence that the tenant’s assets were unsanitary and had 
little to no value at the time of death based on: 
 

• The declared value of  personal property of the tenant being of “no significant 
value” at the time of death in the Statement of Assets filed in the Supreme court 
by GK. 

• The letter from the PGT declining to administer the estate given the value of the 
assets and the PGT’s minimum charge $3500.00 to administer an estate.; 

• The PGT referral form describing the rental unit as being in [dis]array and dirty; 
• The landlord’s description of the rental unit and the possessions in the rental unit 

at the time of death being filthy and covered in bed bugs; 
• The letter of the tenant’s friend SP who also described the tenant’s possessions 

as being dirty and covered in bed bugs and bed bug eggs and smelling terribly; 
• The note from the landlord’s friend who described the rental unit as being full of 

garbage on November 19, 2020; 
 
Given the above, I find, on a balance of probabilities, that the landlord had the right to 
dispose of the tenant’s possessions under section 25(2) of the Regulations as the 
possessions were both unsanitary and had a cumulative value of less than $500.00.  
Therefore, I find GK failed to meet his burden of proof that the landlord breached the Act 
or the Regulations or that a breach resulted in a loss of $35000.00. 
 



Page: 11 

In keeping with the findings and reasons above, I dismiss the Application for Dispute 
Resolution in its entirety, without leave to reapply. 

Conclusion 

The Application for Dispute Resolution is dismissed in its entirety, without leave to 
reapply. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: December 14, 2022 




